

LISTING ON 30.06.2015

COURT NO. 5

ITEM NO. 52

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 15703-704 OF
2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. _____

(Application for exemption from filing O.T.)

M/s Lion Engineering Consultants

...Petitioner

-Versus-

State of M.P. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"It is submitted by Mr. Vivek Tankha, learned senior counsel, that the controversy raised in this issue was covered by the judgment dated 05.12.2015 in M/s. MSP Infrastructure Ltd. Vs M.P. Road Devl. Corp. Ltd. (Civil Appeal No.10778 of 2014 arising out of SLP (C) No.16532 of 2010) which relates to the same organization.

Issue notice returnable within eight weeks.

There shall be stay of operation of the impugned order dated 25.11.2014 and 09.03.2015 passed in Writ Petition No.4559 of 2014 and Review Petition 04 of 2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three common respondents in both SLPs on 16.06.2015 through Regd. A.D. post. Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of all the respondents and counter affidavit has already been included in the SLP paper books.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before Registrar Court from time to time and when lastly listed on 27.01.2016, the following order was passed:

“Delay in filing the counter affidavit filed by respondent Nos.1 to 3 is condoned.

The matter stands complete.

Registry to process to list the same before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.”

Service of show cause notice is complete.

In view of the above orders, the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Sadan Farasat, Advocate
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR